
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 18 May 2016 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 
 

3 - 6 

4  BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSAL  
 

7 - 20 

5  FUTURE MEETINGS  
To agree dates for future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Commissioning Sub-Committee 
 

 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

7  INTEGRATED ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICE  
 

21 - 72 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 16 March 2016 from 14.06 - 14.30 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Candida Brudenell 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Dr Ian Trimble 
 

Maria Principe 
 

Non-Voting Members 
Present Absent 
Katy Ball Helene Denness 
Colin Monckton Martin Gawith 
Lucy Davidson Alison Michalska 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Clare Gilbert - Lead Commissioning Manager 
Darren Revill - Finance Analyst 
Helen Jones - Director of Adult Social Care 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Principe. 
 
41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
42 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
43 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 
Darren Revill, Finance Analyst, presented the report of the Corporate Director for 
Children and Adults outlining the third quarter Better Care Fund (BCF) Monitoring 
Report, updating members on the pay for performance elements of the fund. Darren 
Revill highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) the cash flows of the pooled funds and the fund balance at the end of quarter 

3 against the original BCF plan shows a £1.665 million surplus; 
 
(b) the forecast position of the BCF is an underspend in 2015/16 of £1.005 million. 

Having applied the agreed approach to meet any pay for performance shortfall 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 16.03.16 

2 

in 2015/16 from underspends within the pooled fund, the forecast position is 
reduced to £0.672 million; 

 
(c) the phasing of the underspend approvals is being reviewed to support the year 

end out-turn position. It should be noted that funding supporting the 
continuation of schemes into 2016/17 has been agreed from 2015/16 BCF 
funds and therefore, the carry for
[...]
l Regulation 3.29 is required for this direct award to take place. In 
accordance with the Constitution, the Chief Finance Officer has been 
consulted and has approved the dispensation. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the inclusion of the additional schemes in the 2016/17 Better 

Care Fund (BCF) as detailed in Exempt Appendix 2 and commit £903,565 
for this purpose; 

 
(2) approve proposals for the extension of the Mental Health Resettlement 

Service for up to 18 months. To dispense with Contract Procedure Rule 
5.1.2 in accordance with Financial Regulation (3.29) (Operational Issues) 
and to enable a direct award in order to allow for a joint review of mental 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 16.03.16 

4 

health pathways to take place between Nottingham City Council and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group; 

 
(3) approve proposals for the extension of the Sixty Plus Independent Living 

Support Service for up to 3 years.  
 
46 2016/17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 

 
Clare Gilbert, Lead Commissioning Manager presented the report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive, detailing the financial elements of the 2016/17 Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the technical guidance for the 2016/17 BCF has now been issued. The final 

submission is due at the Health and Wellbeing Board on 25 April 2016. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the draft submission for the 2016/17 Better Care Fund 
Planning Return for Submission to NHS England which will be presented for 
formal approval by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
47 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs in the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
48 BETTER CARE FUND NEW SCHEMES AND UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS 

- EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

The Committee considered the exempt appendices for the Assistant Chief Executives 
report on Better Care Fund New Schemes and Underspend Proposals. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
49 2016/17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 
The Committee considered the exempt appendices for the Assistant Chief Executives 
report on 2016/17 Better Care Fund Plan. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
 
 

Page 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE -                         
May 18th 2016 

   

 Title of paper:  
Better Care Fund Underspend Proposals 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Candida Brudenell 
Marie Principe 

Wards affected: 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Clare Gilbert Interim Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Clare.gilbert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Colin Monckton, Linda Sellars, Gemma Poulter, Jo Williams 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

16th May 2016 

Total value of the decision: 
 

£643,120 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

  

Relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority:  

Healthy Nottingham - Preventing alcohol misuse  

Integrated care - Supporting older people  

Early Intervention - Improving mental health  

Changing culture and systems - Priority Families  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to 
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):  
Proposals around the utilisation of the 2015/16 underspend. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Better Care Fund allocation for CityCare contracts is increased by £111,000  

2 Commissioning Sub-committee agree the transfer of the funding for the Looking After Each 
Other (LAEO) Project from the main Better Care Fund submission to the underspend budget 

3 Commissioning Sub-committee consider the suitability of proposals presented for utilisation of 
the underspend and approve proposals for utilisation of 2015/16 BCF underspend as detailed 
in 1.3 and approve spend for this purpose up to a total of £643,120 

4 Commissioning Sub-committee require that proposals agreed are subject to robust 
performance management arrangements which will be reported to the Integrated Care Board 

How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the 
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical 
health (‘parity of esteem’) Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Following the submission of the Better Care Fund Plan to the Commissioning 

Executive Group on the 16th March there has been a slight re-alignment of the 
projects which sit within the fund to meet the additional cost of the contracts for a 
range of CityCare services including community triage, the Care Co-ordination Team 
and the Care Co-ordinators, which totals £111,000. The shortfall will be met by an 
equivalent reduction to the Access and Navigation spend. In order to meet this 
additional pressure and to retain the overall level of spend at the agreed level of 
£25,857,401 the LAEO Pilot scheme is being taken out of the BCF submission and 
instead will be included alongside the other underspend proposals. This means that 
the LAEO Pilot will not be subject to national reporting requirements. However, it will 
be monitored through the Integrated Care Board. 

 
1.2 There is a £0.672m unallocated underspend identified against agreed 2015-16 BCF 

funding.  A further £0.4m underspend may become available once the Better Care 
Fund receives final sign off.  The underspend proposals will support delivery of BCF 
metrics, further integration of health and social care provision in the City and improve 
outcomes for vulnerable older citizens and those with long-term conditions. The 
proposals are as follows: 

 
1.3 Looking After Each Other Pilot – as approved by the CEG on the 16th March for 

inclusion within the BCF Plan      £95,000   
One to One Care        £50,838 
Integration of CityCare and NCC Reablement and 
Urgent Care Services      £108,282 
Creation of NCC Generic Homecare Team  £303,000  
Hospital Discharge Service Proposal by CityCare £152,370 
 

 Total        £709,490 
 
The need to continue hospital discharge follow up is acknowledged and it is therefore 
proposed that opportunities are explored with Citycare to ensure a cost effective 
approach. It is therefore recommend that an allocation of a maximum of £70,000 is 
allocated. This would bring the revised total to £627,120 which bring the proposals 
within the level of underspend currently available. 

 
1.4 Further proposals for utilisation of the underspend will be submitted later in the year 

to meet evidenced based transformation projects and address pressures which best 
support the BCF targets. 

 
1.5 Performance management data is required to evaluate the effectiveness of all 

projects within the BCF, including those funded from the underspend, in order to 
inform most effective use of resources and to guide future commissioning intentions.  

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Nottingham City BCF Plan 2015/16 was approved by the Health and Well-Being 

Board on 25 February 2014.  The plan was subsequently revised in accordance with 
NHS England requirements and approved by HWB on 29 October 2014.   

 

Page 8



2.2 The Better Care Fund has been established by the Government to provide funds to 
local areas to support the integration of health and social care and to seek to achieve 
the National Conditions and Local Objectives.  It is a requirement of the Better Care 
Fund that the CCG and the Council establish a pooled fund for this purpose. The 
pooled budget for 2015/16 totals £25.845m. 

 
2.3 Financial monitoring has identified a substantial projected in-year underspend.  This 

is predominantly due to delay in implementing seven day service provision. 
 
2.4 The final submission date for the 2016/17 BCF was on the 3rd May 2016. The 

narrative proposals have been submitted and have received formal assurance 
through the regional process which means that it is subject to no significant 
alterations or changes. 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The option to utilise the underspend to form part of a payment by results budget in 

relation to the Delayed Transfer of Care has been rejected and does not form part of 
the BCF submission. It was agreed that the funds would be more effectively used to 
directly address DTOC. 

 
4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 As detailed in paragraph 1.2, the value of unallocated underspends within the 

2015/16 Better Care Fund is £0.672m. Further underspends may be available 
through the local approach adopted in 2016/17 addressing the suggested payment by 
results for Delayed Transfers of Care, however the final submission of the 2016/17 
BCF Plan is still subject to formal approval by NHS England. The 2015/16 BCF out-
turn report will be presented at the next Commissioning Sub-Committee meeting. 

 
4.2 The financial value of the underspend recommendations contained within this report 

is detailed in Table 1 below. 
 

TABLE 1 – FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF UNDERSPEND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Scheme Lead Partner 
2016/17 
Value 

    £ 

Looking After Each Other Pilot City Council 95,000 

One to One Care City Council 50,838 

Integration of CityCare and NCC 
Reablement and Urgent Care Services 

Joint 108,282 

Generic Homecare Team City Council 303,000 

Hospital Discharge Service City CCG 70,000 

Total   627,120 

 
 *The increase in contract values of CityCare services of £111,000 will be partially 

offset by the reallocation of the Looking After Each Other Pilot from the 2016/17 BCF 
Plan to the underspend funds. The balance of £16,000 will be met from the a 
reduction to the Access and Navigation funding,  however the full cost will need to be 
managed within the 2017/18 BCF allocation. 

 
Page 9



4.3 It should be noted that underspend funds are non-recurrent and the proposals 
contained in Table 1 above are pilot schemes with the exception of the Integration of 
CityCare and NCC Reablement and Urgent Care Services. This scheme is a mix of 
non-recurrent and ongoing costs although it is detailed in the supporting attachment 
to this report that any ongoing costs will be met through the delivery of efficiencies 
from the integrated service. Continuation of any of these initiatives beyond the scope 
of these recommendations will be subject to further appropriate approval. 

 
4.4 Performance management information will be required to evaluate the effectiveness 

of these schemes and demonstrate outcomes delivered in supporting cost efficiencies 
and demand management for health and social care services. 

 
5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

ISSUES AND, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 This report does not raise any significant legal issues. The agreement governing the 

BCF pooled budget specifies that underspends will be agreed by the partners through 
the sub-committee. 

 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
6.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 

 
No         
An EIA is not required because:  
The underspend proposals do not present a significant change in delivery to the 
citizen 
 
Yes         
Attached as Appendix x, and due regard will be given to any implications identified in 
it.
[...]
s around city 

priorities; break down the barriers which stop people helping others.  If successful, 

this has the potential to significantly reduce the demand for formal health and social 

care support.  Linked to this, and central to success, we are requesting an amount of 

funding to develop and deliver an overall communications strategy, including 

targeted social marketing activity, designed specifically to drive a change in 

behaviour so that people’s default behaviour going forward is to look after each other 

and themselves more, and to access formal health and social care support much 

less.   

Outcomes 
•     Reduction in demand for health and social care services  
•   Reduced costs  
•   Reduction in levels of loneliness and social isolation 
•   Increase in informal volunteering levels 
 
Costs 
Resources to support and drive delivery of agreed Volunteering  
Strategy over next 12 months         £45k   
Resources to fund overall LAEO Communications strategy/social  
marketing campaign          £50k    
 
Total            £95,000 

Page 11



2 
 

2. Hospital Discharge Service Proposal – CityCare 
 

1. Background and context  

The Hospital Discharge Service (HDS) is a proactive telephone-based follow up service aiming 

to reduce emergency readmission to hospital within 28 days of discharge.  Launched in 

February 2013 the service was originally a winter pressures initiative funded through 

Transformation Funding aimed at identifying and supporting frail/ elderly citizens at risk of 

readmission to following discharge from hospital. This funding has now ended and therefore the 

service is currently not commissioned and therefore unsustainability within further investment.  

 

In 2015 it was announced that the Hospital Discharge Service had been shortlisted in the ‘Care 

of Older People’ category of the 2015 ‘Patient Safety’ awards and the ‘HSJ Awards’ in 

recognition of the demonstrable service outcomes.  

 

2. Executive summary  


[...]
ing the new specialist 

equipment was approximately £700 per citizen and cashable savings were accrued 

six weeks after the reduction of the homecare support.   

A pilot run by Nottingham City Council in 2014/2015 supported the above research 

with the same outcomes achieved. (3 Occupational Therapists within Nottingham 

City were upskilled to complete this work with 40 citizens).  

A key learning factor from the pilot was the earlier the introduction of this approach 

i.e. when a citizen had only been receiving care from 2 care workers for a short time,  

the more successful the move was to single handed care. A further small pilot run by 

Nottingham City in 2016 linked one of NCC Occupational Therapist trained in this 

approach with a small number of Occupational Therapists within the hospital setting. 

8 citizens were involved in the pilot and 2 citizens are now receiving single handed 

care instead of care from 2 care workers.   

Given the current pressures on the homecare market, this approach would create 

additional capacity for other citizens requiring homecare support.  

The aim now is to upskill all Occupational Therapists across the Health and Social 

Care system to use this approach with a one day training course. Further it is 

suggested that an agency Occupational Therapist be employed to release capacity 

within Nottingham City’s Occupational Therapists so a colleague can be released to 

work with the private homecare sector to screen, identify and work with citizens who 

would benefit from this approach.    

Outcomes  

 Increased dignity and privacy of care for citizens  

 Additional capacity created to meet increasing demand for homecare services 

in the Community  

Costs  

 1 Agency Occupational Therapist  

 1 day training for all Occupational Therapists across the system  

 Equipment 

Cost: 

Total:  £50, 838k 

 
2b. Creation of NCC Generic Homecare Team   

Page 16



7 
 

Within Nottingham City the demand for homecare support continues to grow, not 

only from demographic pressures but also the recognition that citizens are better 

cared for within their own homes where ever possible rather than the acute hospital 

sector. Third sector providers continue to struggle to meet demand and find 

responding to either requests for urgent homecare support in the community or 

hospital discharges problematic. Currently in the ReAblement service is responding 

to these requests but again has insufficient capacity to meet demand. At any one 

time 45 citizens are inappropriately placed within the system. The market over a 2 

year period has been unable to expand to sufficiently to meet this demand. The 

proposal is to create a NCC generic homecare team to care for 50 citizens at any 

one time to meet this demand. Recruitment will be at Care Level 1 with existing 

management structures being used to run the services.  

 

Outcomes:  

 

 Citizens supported within the right place  

 Additional capacity created in the community by increased homecare support    

 

Cost:  

 

Total: £303, 000 
 
2c. Integration of the Council’s and CityCare’s Reablement and Urgent Care 
Services 

 
Nottingham City Council and CityCare have been asked to integrate their services in 
order to deliver an enhanced offer for all citizens requiring support at home to 
maintain their independence both at times of health and social care crisis and also 
following hospital discharge.  There are a number of costs associated with this 
integration and it has been agreed that all recurrent costs will be met through the 
delivery of efficiencies in the integrated service following a review and service 
redesign in 2017/2018, however the costs for 2016/2017 cannot be delivered in this 
financial year and this proposal recommends funding of these costs for one year.  
 
CityCare’s Community Triage Hub will integrate with Nottingham City Council’s Care 
Bureau in order to deliver a responsive triage t
[...]
    £108,282.36 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Better Care Fund Underspend Proposal
	Enc. 1 for Better Care Fund Underspend Proposal

	7 Integrated Assistive Technology Service



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 May 2016 from 14.00 - 14.20 
 
Membership 
 

 

Voting Members 
 
Present 

 
 
Absent 

Candida Brudenell 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Dr Ian Trimble 
 

Maria Principe 
 

Non-Voting Members 
 
Present 
Katy Ball 
Colin Monckton 
 
Rachel Sokal (substitute for Alison 
Challenger) 

 
Absent 
Alison Challenger 
Lucy Davidson 
Martin Gawith 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Clare Gilbert 
Helen Jones 
Dave Miles 
Christine Oliver 
Jo Williams 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Interim Strategic Commissioning Manager 
- Director of Adult Social Care 
- Assistive Technology Project Manager 
- Head of Commissioning 
- Assistant Director of Health and Social Care 

Integration 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
 

 
50  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Principe 
Alison Challenger  
 
The Chair noted that it was Dr Ian Trimble’s last meeting as a member of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee and the Committee extended 
its thanks to Dr Ian Trimble for his contribution. 
 
51  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 18.05.16 

2 

52  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
53  BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSAL 

 
Clare Gilbert, Interim Strategy Commissioning Manager, introduced the report 
outlining proposals around the utilisation of the Better Care Fund 2015/16 
underspend.  Clare Gilbert and Jo Williams, Assistant Director of Health and Social 
Care Integration, provided the following information: 
 

a) There needed to be a realignment of projects within the Better Care Fund to 

meet the additional cost of contracts for a range of CityCare services. 

b) The new proposals for the underspend were: 

a. Looking After Each Other pilot.  It was initially agreed that this would 

form part of the Better Care Fund plan but it was proposed that it be 

moved into the underspend to enable cost pressures for a range of 

CityCare contracts to be met.  The pilot would be going ahead as 

planned but funded from the underspend. 

b. The Hospital Discharge Service was a proposal from CityCare.  The 

initial proposal was for £152,370 but it was proposed that opportunities 

to ensure a cost effective approach are explored and that a maximum 

of £70,000 is allocated. 

c. The creation of a City Council Generic Homecare Team is intended to 

address a gap of approximately 45 people who are waiting for 

homecare or are currently receiving care in inappropriate settings.  It 

had not been possible to increase the supply in the external market. 

d. One to One Care project intends to embed the better outcomes for 

citizens that were achieved in the pilot. 

e. Integration of the City Council and CityCare Reablement and Urgent 

Care Services is intended to be achieved through the delivery of 

efficiencies.  This proposal is to cover costs for 2016/17. 

c) The underspend funds are non-recurrent. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) increase the Better Care Fund allocation for CityCare contracts by 

£111,000; 

 

(2) transfer the funding for the Looking After Each Other (LAEO) Project from 

the main Better Care Fund submission to the underspend budget; 

 

(3) approve utilisation of 2015/16 Better Care Fund underspend and approve 

spend for this purpose as detailed below  

Looking After Each Other Pilot    £95,000 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 18.05.16 

3 

One to One Care      £50,838 

Integration of CityCare and NCC  

Reablement and Urgent Care Services  £108,282  

Creation of NCC Generic Homecare Team  £303,000 

Hospital Discharge Service Proposal by CityCare £70,000  

 

(4) require that the agreed proposals are subject to robust performance 

management arrangements which will be reported to the Integrated Care 

Board 

 
54  FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) meet on 20 July 2016 2pm; and 

 

(2) defer agreement of future meeting dates until the next meeting. 
 

 

 
55  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100a(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 
56  INTEGRATED ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICE 

 
Dave Miles, Assistive Technology Project Manager introduced the report about an 
Integrated Assistive Technology Service. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendation as set out in the exempt report. 
 
 
 
 


